# **City Council**

## **Notice of Motion**

MM41.13 ACTION Ward:2
-----------------------

Correction to Item TE26.14 - Final Report - North Downtown Yonge Official Plan Amendment - by Councillor Kristyn Wong-Tam, seconded by Councillor Mary Fragedakis

## Recommendations

Councillor Kristyn Wong-Tam, seconded by Councillor Mary Fragedakis, recommends that:

- 1. City Council amend TE26.14 by deleting and replacing Part 1 with the following:
  - "1. City Council amend the Official Plan to include the North Downtown Yonge Site and Area Specific Policy 382 substantially in accordance with the draft Official Plan Amendment, Area Specific Policy 382, attached as Attachment 1 to the report (September 5, 2013) from the Director, Community Planning, Toronto and East York District, subject to amending Section 6.3.16(c) by deleting the address "888 Yonge Street" and replacing it with the address "601-613 Yonge Street and 2 Gloucester Street"."

## **Summary**

Item TE26.14, headed "Final Report - North Downtown Yonge Official Plan Amendment", was adopted by Toronto and East York Community Council at its meeting of September 10, 2013 and City Council at its meeting on October 8, 9, 10 and 11, 2013. Part 1 contains a typographical error, in that Section 6.3.1(c) should read Section 6.3.16(c) and this correction should be made in order for the minutes to accurately reflect the action taken by the Toronto and East York Community Council.

## **Requires Re-opening**

Toronto and East York Community Council Item TE26.14, headed "Final Report – North Downtown Yonge Official Plan Amendment" adopted by City Council at its meeting on October 8, 9, 10 and 11, 2013 only as it pertains to Part 1.

<sup>\*</sup> Notice of this Motion has been given.

<sup>\*</sup> This Motion is subject to a re-opening of Item TE26.14. A two-thirds vote is required to re-open that Item.

<sup>\*</sup> If re-opened, the previous Council decision remains in force unless Council decides otherwise.

(Submitted to City Council on November 13 and 14, 2013 as MM41.13)

## **Background Information (City Council)**

Member Motion MM41.13

(http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2013/mm/bgrd/backgroundfile-63492.pdf)